In July 2011, when entering into the $70 million USD loan and linked
cross currency interest rate swaps, the Group effectively created a floating
rate of 3-month Euribor obligation, receiving USD denominated semi-an-
nual fixed swap rate and paying 3-month Euribor plus spread under the
cross currency interest rate swaps, which the Group decided to hedge
economically through series of interest rate cap agreements, totalling €49.0
million. The caps protect against a rise of 3-month Euribor over 4.5 percent
and do not qualify for cash flow hedge accounting treatment under IAS
39, since the underlying hedged item is a derivative itself.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) other comprehensive income within equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.
		  Other compre-
		  hensive income
	 Profit or (loss)	 within equity
	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp
Effects in €’000	 increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease

31 December 2014
Variable rate
interest-bearing liabilities 	  (795)	   795 	 –	 –
Interest rate caps	   1,737 	   (316)	 –	 –
Cross currency
interest rate swaps	   803 	  (820)	  5,285  	  (5,556)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 1,745 	  (341)	 5,285  	  (5,556)

Note 28 continued Note 28 continued

8382

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

AT
ED

 F
IN

AN
C

IA
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS

		  Other compre-
		  hensive income
	 Profit or (loss)	 within equity
	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp
Effects in €’000	 increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease

31 December 2013
Variable rate
interest-bearing liabilities 	  (661)	  661 	 –	 –
Interest rate caps	  2,336 	  (1,224)	 –	 –
Cross currency
interest rate swaps	  862 	   (883)	   5,589  	  (5,943)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	  2,537 	   (1,446)	  5,589  	  (5,943)

II	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or coun-
terparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations,
and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers.

There is a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is
monitored on an ongoing basis. Management performs ongoing evalua-
tions of the credit position of its consultants. Due to the nature of the
direct sales industry, the Group does not have significant exposure to any
individual customer (see note 17).

At reporting date there was no significant concentration of credit